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June 2022 

Haling Dene Centre 

Cannock Road, Penkridge, Stafford ST19 5DT 
 

We are now fully open again and 

taking bookings 
A variety of rooms available for hire for Wedding Ceremonies, Receptions,  

Parties, Meetings, Corporate Events 

Competitive Rates 
 

Please telephone 01785 714157 or email reception@penkpc.co.uk 
 

Private Bar Provision 
 

Available for your function - details on request 
 

Varied selection of Beers, Wines, Spirits and can be tailored to your re-

quest together with bespoke drinks packages very competitively priced 

PENKRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH ADMINISTRATOR - Lesley Hough 
Haling Dene Centre, Cannock Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DT  

Tel: 01785 714157  email: clerk@penkpc.co.uk 
 

RECEPTION - Opening times 9am - 5pm (Monday - Friday) - Tel: 01785 714157  
email: reception@penkpc.co.uk   

 

Parish Council Meetings are held at 7.30 pm in Room 1, Haling Dene Centre  
every second Thursday of the month except August.  

 

Dates of Future Parish Council Meetings: 
9th June, 14th July and 8th September at 7.30 pm 

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak in our Public Participation session. 

Street Food Event 
 

PENKRIDGE EATS! 

Great eating from the UK’s leading street  

food traders 
 

4.00pm - 9.00pm 
 

The Haling Dene Centre 

Cannock Road Penkridge ST19 5DT 
 

FULLY LICENCED BAR 

Thursday 7th July 

Thursday 4th August 

CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN ELECTED 
 

At the Council’s meeting held on Thursday 12th May elections  
of office for the coming year were held.   

Councillor Victor Kelly was elected as Chairman for a second term and  
Councillor Mrs Petula Hughes was elected as Vice-Chairman. 

The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 
 

Sunday 5th June  
12 noon - 5.00 pm 

 

Community Celebration 
Haling Dene Centre 

 

Traditional Games for Children - Bouncy Castle - Hair Braiding 

Face Painting - Punch and Judy - Magician - Balloon Making  
 

St John Brass Band 

to Commence at 2.30 pm 
 

Hog Roast  & Street Food 

Families can picnic in grounds  
 

Public Bar Open from 12 noon to 5.00 pm 

 Cllr Mrs Isabel G A Ford 
 

We wish to advise all our Parishioners that it is with  
a very heavy heart we write this post to advise that  

our long standing Councillor Mrs Isabel Ford passed away 
on Sunday 1st May. 

 

Isabel has served as a Parish Councillor since May  
1991 and will be greatly missed by all her fellow  
Parish Councillors together with the Staff at the  

Haling Dene Centre.  It has been a pleasure and honour  
to serve with and for Cllr Mrs Ford.   

Our thoughts and wishes are with her family. 



PARISH COUNCILLORS 
 

Gailey Ward 
Gail Ballance  Perrinthorpe, Croft Lane, Gailey, Stafford, ST19 5PY - Tel: 01902 791138   
email g.ballance@penkpc.co.uk 
 

Levedale Ward 
Vacancy 
 

North East Ward 
John L Eastwood  Horner, St. Michael’s Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AD - Tel: 01785 712966   
email: j.eastwood@penkpc.co.uk 
Andrew Lenz  5 Manorfield Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JP - Tel: 07881 932898   
email: a.lenz@penkpc.co.uk 
Anthony Minshall  Foxholes Cottage, Stafford Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AS - Tel: 07976 816407 
email: a.minshall@penkpc.co.uk 
Vacancy 
 

South East Ward 
Andrew Adams  Chestnut House, 4 Denefields, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JF - Tel: 07770 403020  
email: a.adams@penkpc.co.uk  
Helen Adams  Chestnut House, 4 Denefields, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JF - Tel: 07740 645737  
email: h.adams@penkpc.co.uk 
Gordon Hawkins  57 Templars Way, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HR - Tel: 01785 714057   
email: g.hawkins@penkpc.co.uk 
Victor J Kelly (Chairman) 12 Wulfric Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5EW - Tel: 01785 716779   
email: v.kelly@penkpc.co.uk 
Alan Smallwood  5 Bartlett Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JG - Tel: 07708 592603   
email: a.smallwood@penkpc.co.uk 
Vivienne Smith  29 Marsh Lane, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5BY - Tel: 01785 714129   
email: v.smith@penkpc.co.uk 
 

West Ward 
Petula Hughes (Vice Chairman) 10 Wolverhampton Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DP -  
Tel: 01785 714843  email: p.hughes@penkpc.co.uk 
David Oldfield  1 Grange Cottages, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NH - Tel: 01785 714373   
email: d.oldfield@penkpc.co.uk 
Calvert Stonehouse  6 Grange Avenue, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NW -  Tel: 01785 713009   
email: c.stonehouse@penkpc.co.uk 
 

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 

North East & Acton Trussell Ward 
Len Bates  11 Hempits Grove, Acton Trussell, ST17 0SL - Tel: 01785 714091   
email: l.bates@sstaffs.gov.uk   

South East Ward 
Christine J Raven  7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936   
email: c.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
John Raven  7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936   
email: j.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

West Ward 
Jo Chapman  12 Cherrybrook Drive, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5EA - Tel: 01785 714492  
email: j.chapman@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

David Williams  85 Wood Lane, Wedges Mills, Cannock, WS11 1SZ  - Tel: 07772895035 
email: david.williams2@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Mark Sutton  Great Gable, Coven Road, Brewood, South Staffs, ST19 9DF - Tel: 01902 851682  
email: mark.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT 
 

Theo Clarke  House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA - Tel: 020 7219 3000   
email: theo.clarke.mp@parliament.uk  

Afternoon Tea at the Haling Dene Centre 

Includes a selection of Sandwiches on white and wholemeal 
bread - fillings to include:  

 

Ham and Tomato, Cheese and Chutney 
Tuna Mayonnaise and Cucumber, Beef and Red Onion 

    Chicken with Honey Mustard Mayonnaise 
     Egg Mayonnaise, Prawn and Crab   

 

A Selection of Homemade Cakes 
 

 Homemade Scones with Clotted Cream and Jam 
 

£10.50 per person with Tea or Coffee    
  

£14.50 per person with a Glass of Prosecco  

Available Dates  
1.00 pm - 5.00 pm 

June: 1st, 7th, 8th, 13th, 16th, 17th, 28th, 29th & 30th 

 

July: 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, 12th, 13th, 14th, 15th, 18th & 20th 

 

August: 9th, 10th, 11th, 16th, 17th, 18th, 23rd, 24th, 25th & 31st 

Must be pre-booked by at least one week before the date required and paid 
for in cash in advance  

  Tel: 01785 714157 or email: reception@penkpc.co.uk   


